

15-504

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

DEYLI NOE GUERRA, A.K.A. DEYLI NOE GUERRA CANTORAL,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

**CHRISTOPHER SHANAHAN, New York Field Office Director for U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *et al.*,**

Respondents-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL AND
THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE

Melissa Crow
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7523 (phone)
(202) 742-5619 (fax)

Matthew Guadagno
American Immigration Lawyers
Association
Law Office of Matthew L. Guadagno
265 Canal Street, Suite 506
New York, NY 10013
(212) 343-1373 (phone)
(212) 537-0019 (fax)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. INTEREST OF AMICI | 4 |
| III. BACKGROUND | 5 |
| A. Reinstatement and Withholding-Only Proceedings | 6 |
| B. The Detention of Individuals In Withholding-Only Proceedings | 10 |
| C. Case Stories | 13 |
| IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 15 |
| V. ARGUMENT | 17 |
| A. Guerra’s Order of Removal Is Not Final | 17 |
| 1. An Order of Removal Is Not Final Until A Final Decision Is Made On Withholding of Removal | 17 |
| 2. A Reinstated Order Of Removal, Like Any Order Of Removal, Is Not Final Until A Final Decision Is Made On Withholding | 21 |
| 3. The Finality Of An Order Of Removal Is Identical For Purposes Of Judicial Review And Detention..... | 23 |
| B. The Fact That A Noncitizen Granted Withholding May Potentially Be Removed To A Third Country Does Not Impact The Finality Analysis | 25 |
| VI. CONCLUSION | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Aceves-Santos v. Sedlock</i> , No. 08 CV 4550, 2008 WL 5101348 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 2, 2008)..... | 20 |
| <i>Andriasian v. INS</i> , 180 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 26 |
| <i>Casas-Castrillon v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 535 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008).... | 11 |
| <i>Chupina v. Holder</i> , 570 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 18, 19, 24 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005). | 24 |
| <i>Diop v. ICE/Homeland Security</i> , 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011) | 20 |
| <i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)..... | 7 |
| <i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963) | 18 |
| <i>Herrera- Molina v. Holder</i> , 597 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2010) | 21 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) | 18 |
| <i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) | 10 |
| <i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)..... | 17 |
| <i>Kossov v. INS</i> , 132 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 1998)..... | 26 |
| <i>Kuhai v. INS</i> , 199 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 26 |
| <i>Luna-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2015) | 21, 22, 24, 25 |
| <i>Matter of I-S- & C-S-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 432 (BIA 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Mendis v. Filip</i> , 554 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2009) | 26 |
| <i>Ortiz-Alfaro v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012) | 8, 21, 22, 23 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Ponta-Garca v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 341 (1st Cir. 2004) | 22 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954) | 11 |
| <i>Urgen v. Holder</i> , 768 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2014) | 26 |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) | 11 |
| <i>Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , No. CV06–0892, 2007 WL 2925192 (D. Ariz. May 21, 2007) | 20 |
| <i>Zhong v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 480 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006) | 8 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| 8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c)(2) | 10 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1208.31(a)-(c) | 8 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1208.31(e) | 8 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(f) | 17, 26 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1241.8(a) | 6 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1241.8(c) | 6 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.13 | 11 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.13(g)(2) | 12 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.4 | 11 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.4(b)(1) | 20, 28 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.4(b)(3) | 27 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.4(e) | 12 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.4(k)(2) | 13 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| 8 C.F.R. § 241.8(e)..... | 25 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 2414.4(f) | 12 |
| 8 C.F.R. §§ 241.4(h)(2), (k)(2)(iii) & (i)(3)..... | 11 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a) | 24 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(47)(B) | 3, 24 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) | 15 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A) | 16 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)(i)..... | 15 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)(ii) | 23 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)..... | 6, 12 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(2)..... | 26 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)..... | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1)..... | 21 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1)..... | 21 |

Legislation

| | |
|---|---|
| Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998..... | 7 |
|---|---|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| ACLU, <i>American Exile: Rapid Deportations that Bypass the Courtroom</i> (Dec. 2014)..... | 7 |
|---|---|

American Immigration Council, *Mexican and Central American Asylum and Credible Fear Claims: Background and Context* (May 2014)9

American Immigration Council, *Removal without Recourse: The Growth of Summary Deportations from the United States* (May 2014).....7

DHS Office of the Inspector General, *ICE’s Compliance with Detention Limits for Aliens with a Final Order of Removal from the United States* (Feb. 2007).....11

EOIR, *FY 2014 Statistics Yearbook* (Mar. 2015)9

Fact Sheet: Withholding-Only Cases and Detention (Apr. 2015)9, 10

General Accounting Office, *Better Data and Controls Are Needed to Assure Consistency with the Supreme Court Decision on Long-Term Alien Detention* (May 2004)11

Human Rights Watch, *“You Don’t Have Rights Here”: U.S. Border Screening and Returns of Central Americans to Risk of Serious Harm* (Oct. 2014).....9

USCIS, Reasonable Fear Lesson Plan (Aug. 6, 2008)8
